

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

.....X  
KATE DOYLE, NATIONAL SECURITY  
ARCHIVE, CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY  
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, KNIGHT  
FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT  
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiffs,

17 Civ. 2542 (KPF)

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY, EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE  
PRESIDENT,

Defendants.

.....X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS' FOIA CLAIMS  
AND DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS' REMAINING CLAIMS**

CHAD A. READLER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO  
Attorney

SARAH S. NORMAND  
CASEY KYUNG-SE LEE  
Assistant U.S. Attorneys

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Summary Judgment Is Appropriate Based On the Government’s  
Declarations .....1

II. There Is No Genuine Dispute That the Secret Service Conducted a  
Reasonable Search .....1

III. There Is No Genuine Dispute That the Requested WAVES and ACR Records and  
Presidential Schedule Documents Are Not “Agency Records” .....5

    A. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Definition of “Agency Records” Is Erroneous .....5

    B. The Undisputed Record Shows That the Requested WAVES and ACR  
    Records and Presidential Schedule Documents Are Not “Agency Records” .....9

IV. The Secret Service Need Not Process Operational Records Containing Isolated References  
to the Japanese Prime Minister’s Visit That Are Entirely Duplicative of Information  
Previously Produced .....12

V. Plaintiffs’ Claims Regarding Visits to Agency Components of EOP.....13

    A. Plaintiffs Raise No Genuine Factual Dispute Regarding the Secret  
    Service’s Inability to Segregate Visits to Agency Components of EOP .....13

    B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the FRA, APA, or PRA.....15

CONCLUSION.....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 823 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Blakey v. DOJ</i> , 549 F. Supp. 362 (D.D.C. 1982).....	14, 15
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. SEC</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2004).....	15
<i>Carney v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	1, 4
<i>Consumer Fed. of Am. v. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 455 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Conti v. DHS</i> , No. 12 Civ. 5827 (AT), 2014 WL 1274517 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) .....	3
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. EPA</i> , 731 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Davis v. DOJ</i> , 460 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Gallant v. NLRB</i> , 26 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>Grand Cent. P'ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holy Spirit Ass'n v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Immigrant Def. Project v. ICE</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	2, 4
<i>Judicial Watch v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

*Katz v. NARA*,  
68 F.3d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 9

*Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,  
445 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 6, 10

*Liberation Newspaper v. Dep’t of State*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 137 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 3

*Long v. OPM*,  
692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 1

*McPherson v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
457 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 14

*Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force*,  
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 14

*Moore v. Nat’l DNA Index Sys.*,  
662 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 15

*N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. DOJ*,  
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 5

*N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. DOJ*,  
872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 1

*Nat’l Immigration Project v. U.S. DHS*,  
No. 11 Civ. 3235 (JSR), 2014 WL 6850977 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2014) ..... 1, 3, 4

*Paisley v. CIA*,  
712 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 8

*Ryan v. DOJ*,  
617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 8

*U.S. DOJ v. Tax Analysts*,  
492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... 5, 6, 7

*United We Stand Am., Inc. v. IRS*,  
359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 7, 8

*Vest v. Dep’t of Air Force*,  
793 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 3

*Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP*,  
152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 18

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) ..... 13, 14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 801 ..... 4
